

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION**

SANDRA HERNDEN,

an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHIPPEWA VALLEY SCHOOLS BOARD
OF EDUCATION, a government body,
FRANK BEDNARD, in his official capacity as
President of Chippewa Valley Schools and in
his individual capacity, and ELIZABETH
PYDEN, in her official capacity of Secretary of
Chippewa Valley Schools and in her individual
capacity.

Defendants.

Case No.: 2:22-cv-12313-MAG-DRG

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS..... 1

 The parties. 1

 Factual background. 3

 Response to Defendants’ claim that Plaintiff did not suffer any adverse action..... 6

 Response to Defendants’ claim that Plaintiff’s speech was not “chilled.”..... 7

 Procedural history..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. Defendant Pyden’s and Bednard’s acts were retaliatory..... 8

 A. Defendants’ conduct extended beyond the exercise of their own First Amendment rights. 8

 B. It was reasonably foreseeable that Defendants’ correspondence would lead to adverse action against Plaintiff..... 11

 C. Plaintiff faced adverse action as a result of Defendants’ conduct..... 13

 D. The fact that Plaintiff was not actually chilled from exercising her First Amendment rights is not dispositive. 13

 E. Defendants cannot rely on government speech as a defense..... 14

 II. The law has clearly established that retaliating against a citizen for protected speech is unconstitutional..... 15

 III. Defendant Pyden’s and Defendant Bednard’s correspondence were not efforts to address threatening behavior. 17

 IV. Defendant Board is liable for Defendant Bednard’s correspondence, as it was sent pursuant to official Board policy which delegated him that authority 18

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.C. ex rel. J.C. v Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 711 F. 3d 687 (6th Cir. 2013) 12

Crawford-El v. Britton, 93 F. 3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 14

Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City of Springboro, 477 F. 3d 807 (6th Cir. 2007) 14

DeCrane v. Eckhart, 12 F. 4th 586 (6th Cir. 2021) 9

Dixon v. Burke Cnty., 303 F. 3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 10

Fritz v. Charter Twp. of Comstock, 592 F. 3d 718 (6th Cir. 2010) 12, 16

Haggart v. City of Detroit, No. 2:19-CV-13394, 2021 WL 5040293 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 27, 2021)
..... 17

Harmon v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist., No. 1-12-CV-571, 2014 WL 11498077 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 7,
2014) 13

Hill v. Lappin, 630 F. 3d 468 (6th Cir. 2010) 14

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 15

Jenkins v. Rock Hill Loc. Sch. Dist., 513 F. 3d 580 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 12

King v. Zamiara, 680 F. 3d 686 (6th Cir. 2012) 9, 11

Mattox v. City of Forest Park, 183 F. 3d 515 (6th Cir. 1999) 14

McBride v. Vill. of Michiana, 100 F. 3d 457 (6th Cir. 1996) 12, 16

Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Serv. of City of New York, 436 U.S. 658 (1978) 15, 18, 19

Morgan v. Fairfield Cty., Ohio, 903 F. 3d 553 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 15

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 (1986)..... 18, 19

Plumhoff v. Rickard, 572 U.S. 765 (2014)..... 16

Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Def. Comm’n, 501 F. 3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 9

Raboczka v. City of Taylor, No. 19-10255, 2019 WL 6254870 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 22, 2019) ... 12,
16

Sensabaugh v. Haliburton, 937 F. 3d 621 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 10

Siggers-El v. Barlow, 412 F. 3d 693 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 9, 16

Thaddeus-X v. Blatter, 175 F. 3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999) 14, 16

Theyerl v. Manitowoc Cnty., No. 15-C-440, 2015 WL 7779210 (E.D. Wis., Dec. 2, 2015)..... 11

Weisbarth v. Geauga Park Dist., 499 F. 3d 538 (6th Cir. 2007) 14

Wenk v. O’Reilly, 783 F. 3d 585 (6th Cir. 2015) 12, 17

Wurzelbacher v. Jones-Kelley, 675 F. 3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 12, 17

Zilich v. Longo, 34 F. 3d 359 (6th Cir. 2007) 16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 14
